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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 g3
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014.
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- SECTION

July 21, 2014

Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Assistant Director
Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

RE:  Town of Little Elm
Application to Amend Water CCN No. 11202; Application No. 37896-C
Application to Amend Sewer CCN No. 20931; Application No. 37897-C

Dear Ms. La Caille:

Please find attached the completed responses to your Notice of Deficiency letter dated June 24,
2014. TRC Engineers has addressed your comments regarding the application for the CCN
Amendment Nos. 37896-C and 37897-C as follows:

1. TCEQ Comment — Please submit four (4) copies of the following:
A. A map showing only the proposed area by:

i. Metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered
professional land surveyor; or

ii. Projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a
single record and clearly labeled). Also a data disk labeled with the
applicant’s name must be provided; or

iii. Following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or

iv. A copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds

Response - Enclosed are four (4) labeled data disks containing only the proposed areas
for CCN Nos. 11202 and 20931.

2. TCEQ Comment — Please note, on November 14, 2012, the Commission implemented a
policy change (o strictly enforce the requirement that CCN related applications include a
complete list of entities providing the same type of retail utility service (i.e., water and/or
sewer) within two miles of the proposed service area. The list should include the
Jfollowing:

o Al retail public utilities, districts, groundwater conservation districts, counties,
and



Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille
July 21, 2014
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* Any cities whose corporate limits and/or extra-territorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) are
within the same two mile area of the proposed CCN area.

Response — Please see the attached documents titled “Neighboring Retail Entities —
Water” and “Neighboring Retail Entities — Sewer” listing the entities within a two mile
radius of the proposed service areas.

In addition to the information requested in the Notice of Deficiency, the following documents are
enclosed for clarification of the proposed CCN amendment areas:

e Attachment Nos. 2 and 3. The map areas to be incorporated or unincorporated to the
Town of Little ElIm CCNs have been revised so that the descriptions are more clearly
indicated.

¢ Atiachment 6. The written descriptions of proposed Sewer CCN Tracts 1 through 7 have
been revised for clarification.

* Agreements between the Town of Little Elm and the entities in which areas are to be
acquired or exchanged. (Town of Hackberry, Valencia on the Lakes WCID, Terra
Southwest, Inc., and the City of Oak Point)

Please contact this office if you have any other questions regarding this information.
Sincerely,

Ot Vo

Justin Thomas, P.E.
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Doug Peach, Director of Public Works, Town of Little Elm
Mr. Jason Laumer, Director of Development Services & Town Engineer, Town of Little Elm




List of Attachments
Projectable Digital Data — CD
Neighboring Retail Entities — Water
Neighboring Retail Entities — Sewer
Attachment 2 — Water CCN Map
Attachment 3 — Sewer CCN Map
Attachment 6 — Sewer CCN Written Description
Agreement with Town of Hackberry
Agreement with Valencia on the Lakes WCID
Agreement with Terra Southwest, Inc.

Agreement with the City of Oak Point
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PLEASE CALL CENTRAL RECORDS
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0085-£02 (1872)
€GST-762 (2L6)
1508-987 (2.6)
8800-2T9 (7.6)
8800-219 (z46)
8800-219 (2/6)
8800-219 (Z£6)
YOET-L¥E (2L6)
1956-0vv (076)
L1S€-8/8(LT18)
8800-219 (2.£6)
8800-219 (2/6)
1656-G€¢€ (2/6)
€7¢e-26Z (2L6)
G8SS-v67 (7L6)
00¥1-066 (ZTS)

9782-16€ (0V6)
JagwinN auoyd

J01SaAU|

J101S3aAU|

10153AU|
Aoyiny/1insig
Awsoyiny/1sia
Awsoyiny/13sig
Awioyiny/1sia
Aujedpiuniy
Awoyiny/1uisia
Aoyny/1omsia
Awoyiny/pusig
Awsoyiny/1u3sia
Aujediuniy
Aujediuniy
Anjedidiunpy
J031S9AU|

101S9AU|

uonduasaqg apo)) ssed

LE8T-8L1/LL X1 ‘pueT 1e3NS ‘pY POdY SESTT
TCCY-890SL X1 ‘W3 91317 ‘mopean YSiH 198¢
0000-S8TSL X1 ‘@Unbsan ‘SSTOS8 X0g Od
8S87-£T0LL X1 ‘U0ISNOH ‘G 31S N MO|[OH Jeng 6T
8GBT-LC0LL XL ‘U0ISNOH ‘SHZ 31S N MOJ[OH Jeud 6T
8S8C-£T0LL X) ‘UOISNOH ‘GHZ 1S N1 MOJ|OH Jeng 6T
8G8T-£20/L XL ‘UOISNOH ‘S ILS N MOJ|OH Jelg 6T
0000-840SZ X1 “42dsoid ‘£0g x0g Od

6079-£TT9L X1 ‘AS4qnY ‘TE6Z N4 S86L

0000-70T9Z X1 ‘YHOM 104 ‘00ST 1S 19215 Ul T0Z
6CTL-C0TIL X1 ‘YHOM MOH ‘005 ILS 193.41S ulely 10T
8S87-£TOLL X1 'UOISNOH ‘SHZ 1S N MO||OH Jeug 6T
0000-S£0S/ XL ‘03514 133135 UIRIA T689

0000-¥€0SL X1 ‘00sli4 ‘peoy ||]amxeN 6TT
00E¥-890SL X1 “98e||IA poomayeT 4g 98puysSiH 00T
9LYT-ETL8L XL ‘UISNY ‘MOOY ILS NT uolAe|d 9oTT
0YT0-SZT9L SeXdL ‘PIOAlY ‘O T X089 Od

Ssalppy

191BM - S31MIUT j1e1ay SunoqySiaN

d11samjiin yoseuop
WwasAs u3iepn JIIH gouy
JU} 321AJBS J31BAN ANUNWIWO)
0T @SMd Aluno) uoiuag
TT asmd Aluno) uojuag
V8 aSm4 Aluno) uojuag

6 ASM4 Aluno) uoluaq
Jadsoud Jo A

ans 8ueisnin

dIDM 87 241 UO eIdUBjEA
18 @Smd Awuno) uouaq
48 QSM4 Awuno) uojusg
095144 Jo AuD

AusagyoeH jo Ao

age||IA poomayeT Jo A1)
Juj sexaj enby

3u| ‘1Samyinos eass)

SweN Jaguwnn NDD

€867CT
Yivii
16001
TC0ET
[44013"
810¢€1
ozoct
£96CT
96811
8E1eT
EVIET
610¢1
CLLTT
ST0cT
10201
10ceT
80911



Neighboring Retail Entities — Sewer
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Attachment 2 — Water CCN Map



Attachment 3 — Sewer CCN Map
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FOR ANY QUESTIONS
PLEASE CALL CENTRAL RECORDS
MAIN LINE (512) 936-7180



Attachment 6 — Sewer CCN Written Description
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Attachment 6
Little EIm Sewer CCN No. 20931
Written Description of Areas to be Added

Sewer
This attachment is a written description of five (5) separate tracts of land proposed to be added to
the Town of Little EIm’s sewer CCN No. 20931, The purpose of this CCN amendment
application is to fill in the holes to the Town’s certified area and expand the certificated area to
the north and south.
FIRST TRACT:

Beginning at a point on the northwest boundary of the existing Little Elm Sewer CCN # 20931
and the intersection of FM 720 and Hill Lane;

Thence southeast along the Little ElIm Sewer CCN and along FM 720 approximately 2,092 feet
to approximately 730 feet west of the FM 720 and Edgewood intersection;

Thence north along the Little Elm Sewer CCN approximately 2,034 feet across farmland;
Thence east along the Little ElIm Sewer CCN approximately 3,886 feet;
Thence southeast along the Little Elm Sewer CCN approximately 1,952 feet;

Thence north east along the Little Elm Sewer CCN approximately 629 feet to the Little Elm
Creek shoreline;

Thence north, leaving the Little Elm Sewer CCN, and along the shoreline of Little Elm Creek to
the intersection of the City of Oak Point Sewer CCN Service Area;

Thence west along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and Knob Hill Drive approximately 1,498 feet;

Thence south along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and Wild Valley approximately 1,808 feet to the
Shahan Prairie Road intersection;

Thence northwest along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and Shahan Prairie Road approximately 979
feet;

Thence south along the Oak Point Sewer CCN approximately 888 lincar feet;

Thence west along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and Cottonwood Trail approximately 2,818 feet to
the Crestwood Place intersection;

Thence south along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and Crestwood Place approximately 335 feet to
the Pine Bluff Trail intersection;



Thence west along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and Pine BIuff Trail approximately 2,513 feet to
the FM 720 intersection;

Thence south along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and FM 720 approximately 2,067 feet to the FM
720 and Hill Lane intersection, same being the point of beginning and containing approximately
402 acres.

SECOND TRACT:

Beginning at the West Eldorado Parkway and Lakecrest Drive intersection at the northwest
corner of the City of Lakewood Village Drive Sewer CCN;

Thence east along the Lakewood Village Drive Sewer CCN approximately 2,593 feet to the
shoreline of Little EIm Creek;

Thence north, leaving the Lakewood Village Drive Sewer CCN, and along the shoreline of Little
Eim Creek to the intersection of the existing City of Little Elm Sewer CCN;

Thence west along the City’s existing Sewer CCN approximately 2,850 feet to the intersection of
West Eldorado Parkway;

Thence southwest along West Eldorado Parkway approximately 1,597 feet to the intersection of
Lakecrest Drive, same being the point of beginning and containing approximately 89 acres.

THIRD TRACT:

The area is comprised of the portion of the existing Mustang SUD Sewer CCN located north of
the existing Little Elm Sewer CCN and south of the existing Valencia on the Lake WCID Sewer
CCN and extending east into the Denton County FWSD 8C Sewer CCN, including the small
portion of the existing Mustang SUD Sewer CCN located north of the existing Little EIm Sewer
CCN and south of Little Elm Creek.

The area also consists of an additional portion, beginning at the southwest intersection of the
Mustang SUD Sewer CCN and the Valencia on the Lake WCID Sewer CCN boundaries;

Thence west, leaving the Mustang SUD Sewer CCN, and along the Valencia on the Lake WCID
Sewer CCN boundary approximately 391 feet to the intersection with Mustang SUD Sewer
CCN;

Thence northeast, following the boundary between the existing Mustang SUD Sewer CCN and
the Valencia on the Lake WCID Sewer CCN to the Denton County FWSD 8C Sewer CCN;

Thence northeast, leaving the Valencia on the Lake WCID Sewer CCN, and along the boundary
between the existing Mustang SUD Sewer CCN and the Denton County FWSD 8C Sewer CCN
to the City of Frisco Sewer CCN;



Thence northeast, leaving the Denton County FWSD 8C Sewer CCN boundary, and along the
boundary between the existing Mustang SUD Sewer CCN and the City of Frisco Sewer CCN to
the US Highway 380 intersection and the City of Prosper Sewer CCN boundary;

Thence west, leaving the City of Frisco Sewer CCN, and along the City of Prosper Sewer CCN
boundary and the Mustang SUD Sewer CCN boundary and along US Highway 380
approximately 888 feet to the Doe Branch intersection;

Thence southwest, leaving the City of Prosper Sewer CCN boundary, and along the Doe Branch
centerline to the Little Elm Creek shoreline and the boundary of the Mustang SUD Sewer CCN
boundary;

Thence south along the Little Elm Creek shoreline and the Mustang SUD Sewer CCN boundary
to the southern Mustang SUD Sewer CCN boundary;

Thence east along the Mustang SUD Sewer CCN boundary approximately 655 feet;
Thence south along the property iine approximately 267 feet;

Thence northeast along the property line approximately 562 feet to the intersection with the
Valencia on the Lake WCID Sewer CCN boundary, same being the point of beginning and
containing approximately 725 acres.

FOURTH TRACT:

Beginning at the intersection of Witt Road and FM 423 at the City of Frisco Sewer CCN
boundary, the Little Elm City Limits boundary, and the Little Elm ETJ boundary;

Thence north along the Frisco Sewer CCN, FM 423, the Little Elm City Limits, and the Little
Elm ETJ, approximately 1,393 feet to the intersection with the existing Little Elm Sewer CCN;

Thence southwest, leaving the Little Elm City Limits and ETJ, and along the existing Little Elm
Sewer CCN approximately 2,911 feet through farmland to the intersection of Witt Road, the
boundary of the City of Frisco Sewer CCN, the Little Elm City Limits, and the Little Elm ETJ;

Thence south along Witt Road, the Frisco Sewer CCN, Little Elm City Limits, and ETJ
approximately 455 feet to the bend in Witt Road;

Thence east along Witt Road, the Frisco Sewer CCN, Little Elm City Limits, and ETJ
approximately 2,666 feet to the intersection of FM 423, same being the point of beginning and
containing approximately 42 acres.

FIFTH TRACT:

The area is comprised of the portion of the existing Valencia on the Lake WCID Sewer CCN
(No. 21015).



Beginning at the southwest intersection of the Mustang SUD Sewer CCN (No. 20930) and the
Valencia on the Lake WCID Sewer CCN boundaries:

Thence west, leaving the Mustang SUD Sewer CCN, and along the Valencia on the Lake WCID
Sewer CCN boundary approximately 391 feet to the intersection with Mustang SUD Sewer
CCN, also being in the east line of the Doe Branch of Lake Lewisville;

Thence northeast, following the east line of the Doe Branch also being the boundary between the
existing Mustang SUD Sewer CCN and the Valencia on the Lake WCID Sewer CCN a distance
of 14,922 feet;

Thence south, leaving the east line of the Doe Branch and the existing Mustang SUD Sewer
CCN a distance of 3,905 feet to the Mustang SUD Sewer CCN and also being the Valencia on
the Lake WCID Sewer CCN boundary;

Thence southwest, along the Mustang SUD Sewer CCN boundary approximately 10,768 feet to
the intersection with the Valencia on the Lake WCID Sewer CCN boundary, same being the
point of beginning and containing approximately 447 acres.

SIXTH TRACT:

Beginning at approximately 130 linear feet east of the intersection of F lanagan Circle and King
Road, being a point on the Town of Little Elm City Limits and Little EIm ETJ, also being the
Sewer CCN boundary for the City of Frisco.

Thence north, leaving King Road and the Sewer CCN boundary for the City of Frisco, along the
Town of Little Elm City Limits a distance of approximately 534 feet to a point in the Sewer CCN
boundary for the Town of Little Elm;

Thence southeast, following the Sewer CCN boundary for the Town of Little Elm, a distance of
approximately 1,932 feet to a corner point in said Sewer CCN boundary;

Thence northeast, following the Sewer CCN boundary for the Town of Little Elm, a distance of
approximately 904 feet to a corner point in said Sewer CCN boundary;

Thence southeast, following the Sewer CCN boundary for the Town of Little Elm, a distance of
approximately 774 feet to a corner point in said Sewer CCN boundary, also being a point on the
Town of Little Elm City Limits and Little Elm ETJ, also being the Sewer CCN boundary for the
City of Frisco.

Thence west, along King Road, also being the Little Elm City Limits and ETJ , and along the
boundary between the Sewer CCN of the City of Frisco approximately 3,392 feet, same being
the point of beginning and containing approximately 20 acres.



SEVENTH TRACT:

Beginning at a point on the northwest corner of the proposed FIRST TRACT described in this
document, also being approximately 328 feet south of the intersection of Cottonwood Trail and
FM 720;

Thence north along FM 720 a distance of approximately 710 feet to a point for corner;

Thence east, leaving FM 720, following the property boundary line between Woodridge Estates
and Hilltown Subdivision, a distance of approximately 5,281 feet to a point in the boundary of
the Oak Point Sewer CCN #20908;

Thence south, leaving said property boundary line and along the Oak Point Sewer CCN
boundary a distance of approximately 385 feet to a point on the corner of the Oak Point Sewer
CCN;

Thence west along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and Cottonwood Trail approximately 2,818 feet to
the Crestwood Place interseciion;

Thence south along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and Crestwood Place approximately 335 feet to
the Pine Bluff Trail intersection;

Thence west along the Oak Point Sewer CCN and Pine Bluff Trail approximately 2,513 feet to
the FM 720 intersection, same being the point of beginning and containing approximately 65
acres.



Agreement with Town of Hackberry
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*** Electronically Filed Document ****

Denton County
Cynthia Mitchell
County Clerk

Document Number: 2014-12704

Recorded As : ERX-CORRECTION DOCUM
Recorded On: February 13, 2014
Recorded At: 02:42:54 pm
Number of Pages: 20
Recording Fee: $102.00
Parties:

Direct- RAPIER JOHN

Indirect-
Receipt Number: 1132903
Processed By: Dwayne Kitzmiller

weeneikiiik THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT **+ewssanssx

Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

THE STATE UF TEXAS)
COUNTY OF DENTON])

1 hereby certily that this instrument wos FILED in the Filec Numbec xaquence on the dateftime
printed horan, and waz duly RECORDED in the Officinl Racards of Denton County, Texas

County Clerk
Denton Connty, Texas
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CORRECTION INSTRUMENT AS TO A RECORDED ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT

[Non-material correction pursuant to §5.028, Texas Property Code, where the parties to the recorded

original instrument have not signed the correction affidavit (instrument)]

e a—— |

Date:

February 13 , 2014

Company: RAPIER & WILSON, P.C.

1333 W. McDermott Drive, Suite 100
Allen, Texas 75013

Affiant: John Rapier

Description of Original Instrument:

ETJ AND CCN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF HACKBERRY AND
THE TOWN OF LITTLE ELM JOINTED BY D.R. HORTON - TEXAS, LTD., dated October
22, 2013, and filed on January 6, 2014 as Instrument Number 2014-1110 in the Real
Property Records of Denton County, Texas.

Affiant on oath swears that the following statements are true and within the personal knowledge of
Affiant;

1.

My name is John Rapier. | am over the age of eighteen (18) years and am otherwise
competent to make this Correction Affidavit.

| have personal knowledge of the facts relevant to the correction of the above referenced
Original Instrument as evidenced by the following facts:

| serve as the City Attorney of the City of Hackberry and | was involved with the
preparation of the Original Instrument.

| am making this Affidavit as a correction instrument pursuant to §5.028 of the Texas Property
Code, with regard to the following clerical error in the Original Instrument:
The Agreement was inadvertently filed with an incorrect Legal Description (Exhibit A), and
an incorrect version of Exhibit E.

The Original Instrument should have the attached Exhibits A and E with respect to the clerical
error described above, this being a non-material change to the Original Instrument.

I have given notice of this correction of the Original instrument by sending a copy of this
Correction Affidavit by e-mail to each party to the Original Instrument, in accordance with
§5.028 (d) (2) of the Texas Property Code. The evidence of said notice is attached o this
affidavit as required by §5.028 (d) (1) of the Texas Property Code.

AFFIANT:

(%M

Jv(n }(apie/

Correction Instrument as to a Recorded Original Instrument Page 1 of 2
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STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF COLLIN §

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this ™ day of February, 2014, by John
Rapier, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

SR, ANGELA FRANCK é
55:5“\7&%%% Notary Public, “
%% .\‘:‘? State of Texas Z "

g Comm, Exp, 09.08.14 Notary Public, State of Texas
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Correction Instrument as to a Recorded Original [nstrument Page 2 of 2
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Denton Counfy
Cynthia Mitchsll
County Cierk

W

Instrument Number: 2014-1110

As
Recorded On: January 08, 2014 Agreement
Partles: CITY OF HACKBERRY Billable Pages: 13
To Number of Pages: 13
Comment:
{ Pariles fisled above are for Clerks refarasice only »
** Examined and Charged as Follows: **
_ Agrasment 74.00
Totat F!ucordingg 74.00

wexwesciinn DO NOT REMOVE, THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT #+#s¢sbrtar

Any provision hereln which restricts the Sale, Renial or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color o race Is Invalld and unenforceabls under federal taw,

File Information: Record and Return To:
Document Number. 2014-1110
Receipt Number: 1121870 TOWN OF LITTLE ELM
Recarded Date/Time: January 08, 2014 01:50:46P 100 ELDORADO PKWY
ATTH: SANDY DEVAULT
User / Station: P Galnes -~ Gash Station 4 LITTLE ELM TX 75068
THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF DENTON }
1 horaby tortify that this Instrismant waS FILED In the File N b
printed heton, and was duly RECORDED In the Ofitelal Racorda of Danton Cou n!y. Taxas
Catall

County Clerk

Denton Counfy, Texas
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Town of Little Elm
B 100 Eldorado Parkway
LI FLy Little Elm, Texas 75068

/{Hﬂ SOJ‘C{(.\\B a\(cux_\.(

ETJ AND CCN AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE
CITY OF HACKBERRY AND THE TOWN OF LITTLE ELM
JOINED BY
D.R. HORTON - TEXAS, LTD,

This Interlocal Agreement (‘Agreement”y is entered into pursuant to the
provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas Government Code
(the "Act’), by and between the City of Hackberry, a Texas municipal corporation
("Hackberry"), and the Tawn of Litlle Eim, a Texas home-rule muniaipal corporation
(“Litle EIm"). D.R. Horton - Texas, Ltd., a Texas Limited Partnership (“Horton’), a
beneficlary of this Agreement, is jolned as a party to this Agreement for the purposes
herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Horton owns and intends to develop a 145.4 acre tract described on
Exnibit "A” attached herelo (the “Praperty”); and

WHEREAS, the Property lies partially within the extraterfitorial jurisdiction ("ETJ")
of Little Elm and patlially within the corporate limits of Hackbsrry; and

WHEREAS, the Property fies wholly within the water certificate of convenlence
and necessity {"GCN") Issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(‘TCEQ") of Hackberry, but only partially within the sewer CCN of Little Elm; and

WHEREAS, Horton and Hackberry have executed a Development Agreement
that is partially contingent on all of the Property being place wholly within the jurisdiction
of Hackberry; and

WHEREAS, the parties recognize that it is in the best interests of all concerned
that the Property be developed under Hackberry's jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes local governments to contract with one or more
local governments to perform governmental functions and services under the terms of
the Act; and

WHEREAS, Seclion 42.023 of the Local Govemment Code authorizes a
municipality to reduce its ETJ by a resolution adopted by the governing body of the
municipality; and

WHEREAS, Hackberry and Little Elm agree by this Agreement to adjust their
respeclive water and sewer CCNs to be consistent with their ultimate boundary

agreement; and

Lite Eim - Hackberry ETS-CCN Agreement October 2, 2013 Page
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Namwipias

WHEREAS, Hackberry dnd Litle Eim agree to ointly submit thelr agreement
refating to the adjustment or revision of their respective CCNs to the TCEQ for appraval
pursuant to Section 13.248 of the Texas Water Code; and

WHEREAS, Hackberry and Little Elm, in the true spirit of governmenta)
cooperation, intend this Agreement to reflact soiund growth management principles and

inter-regional planning.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Agreement Is made and entered by the parties upon
and for the mutual considerations hereinafter stated.

1. ETJ or Ultimate Boundary Agreement;

a. Hackbenry and Little Elm agree to an ultimate common corporate
boundary or extratenitorial jurisdiction ("ETJ") fine (the "Line") from and after the
Efiective Date ag described in Exhibit “B” attached herefo.

b, Pravided that the transaction fees set forth In Section 3(a} and (b) of this
Agreement have been pald to Litfle Eim, Litle Eim agrees to release any ETJ that it
may have south and east of the Line and will, within sixty (60) days after the Effective
Date of this Agreament, pass a resolution to effectuate the release of such ETJ,

c.  Hackberry agrees to release any ETJ that it may have north and west of
the Line and will, within sixty (60) days after the Effective Date of this Agreement, pass
a resolution to effectuate the release of such ET.J.

2. CCN Transfer Agreemeant:

. Little Elm agrees to transfar fo Hackberry that portion of its sawer CCN
No. 20031 that currently lies south and east of the Line to Hackberry as shown on
Exhibit C attached hereto,

b, Hackberry agrees to transfer to Little Elm that portion of its water CCN N,
12015 that currently lies north of King Road and east of lots fronting on Flanagan Circle
as shown on Exhibit D attached hereto.

c Hackberry agrees to prepare the necessary sale, transfer or merger
transfer application (the “STM") for submission to the TCEQ. Little Elm agrees to
assist Hackberry in the preparation of the STM by timely providing Hackberry with any
and all information required to submit on or with the STM concerning Little Elm’s water
and sewer facilities, persennel, rates or capacilies. Both Litle Elm and Hackberry
agrea fo exscute the STM by and through their authorized representatives. In the
unlikely event that a hearing on the STM Is required by the TCEQ, then Little Elm and
Hackberry dgree that they will provide appropriate witnesses avaliable for testimony
suppoiting the STM.

Litde €Im - Hackberry ETJ-CCN Agreement October 2, 2013 Page 2
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3. Consideration:

a.  As consideration for this Agreement, Horton agrees to pay and Little Eim
agrees to accept a transaction fee of $1,100.00 per acre for that portion of the Property
that lles within Lite Eim's current ETJ. The parties agree that 57.3 atres of the
Property lles within Litle Elm's ETJ. Therefors, Horton has agreed to pay the
fransaction fee sum of $63,030.00 to Little Elm at of before the time that Litls Eim
passes the ETJ release resolution described in Section 1(b) of this Agreement.

b.  Asiurther conslderation, Hackberry agrees to pay and Little Elm agrees to
accept a transaction fee of $1,100.00 per acre for that portion of the Dhaka tract that
lies within Little Elm’s ET.J. Litle Eim and Hackberry agree that 28.3 acres of the Dhaka
tract lles with Little Elm's ETJ. Therefore, Hackberry has agreed to pay the transaction
fee sum of §31,130.00 to Little Eim at or before the time that Liftle Eim passes the ETJ
release resolution described in Section (b} of this Agrsement.

c. As further consideration, Hackbeny and Horten agree that the Properly
and the adjacent portions of King Road will be developed consistent with standards
listedt on Exhibit E attached hereto.

4.  General Conditions.

a. Faflure of either party to comply with or perform any term, obligation, or
condition of this Agreement shall constitute an event of default, The non-defaulting
party shall notify the other party of any defautt, and the defaulting party shall have thirty
(30) days to begin to cure said default. Should sald default remaln uncured, the
non-defaulting party shali have the right to terminate this Agreement, or enforce speclfic
performance as appropriate.

b The laws of the State of Texas shall govern the interpratation, validity,
performance, and enforcement of this agresment. The parties Agree that this

Agreament Is performable in Denton County, Texas, and that exclusive veriue shall lie
in Danton County, Texas, or with the TCEQ,

c. This Agreement embodles the entire agreemant between the parties.

d, This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their
successors, personal representatives and assigns. Neither of the paities will assign
nor transfer an interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other party.

e The effective date of this Agreement shall be the last day this Agreement
ts approved by a parly herelo as indicated on the signature blocks helow {the "Effective
Date").

Litle Efm - Hackbarry ETJ-CCN Agreemant October 2, 2013 Pags 3
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f. The governing bodies of both Little Eim and Hackberry have approved this
Agreement as to form and content and authorized their respective representatives to
execute this Agreement on behalf either Hackbeny or Little Elm.

g.  Aparly to this Agreement may file a certified copy of this Agreement In the
real property records of Denton County.

APPRDVEP by the City Coundil of the City of Hackbenry, Texas, in its mesting
held on the 222 day of _(Oirru bes . 2013, and executed by its authorized
fepresentative.

CITY OF HACKBERRY

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DENTON

This insttument was acknowledged before me on the ﬂzg day of
.. 2013, by Ronald Austin, Mayor of the City of Hackberry, & Texas
municlpat cotporation, an behalf of said corporation.

z =i
Notary Public, State of Texas

Little Eim - Hackberry ETJ-CCN Agreemant October 2, 2013 Page 4
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APPROVED by TheA]'own Counci] of The Town of Little Elm, Texas, in its
meeting held on the _9*day of 2L, 2013, and executed by its
authorized representative.

TOWN OF LITTLE ELM

. /
David Hitiock, Méyor

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DENTON

This Jnstrument was acknowledged before me on the /54 ~ day of
& , 2013, by David Hillock, the Mayo e Town of Little Elm, a

Tekas municipal corporation, on behalf of said corporg) 7

Little Elm - Hackberry ETJ-CCN Agreement Qctober 2, 2013 Page 5
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APPROVED by D.R. Horton-Texas, Ltd., and executed by its authorized
representative on the 23 day of _ Oetpbry- | 2013,

D.R. Horton-—-Texas, Ltd.

a Texas limited parthership
by its general partner,

D.R. Horton, In¢., a Delaware

By:
David L. Booth, Asst. Vice President

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared David
L Booth, Asst, Vice President of D.R. Horton, inc., a Delaware corporation and the
general partner of D.R. Horton -- Texas, Ltd., a Texas limitad partnership, known to
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he has execuled the same for the purposes and consideration
therein expressed on behalf D.R. Hotton, Inc.

p
) #IVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS THE < 5 "‘}/DAY OF
Octe

el 2013,
Q ()

Notary Public, State of Texas 7

Little Efm - Hackberry ETJ-CCN Agresment October 2, 2013 Page 6
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EXHIBIT“A%
METES AN BOUNDS BESCRIETION OF THE PROPERTY

BBEING ol of thit Safd] lacated in Denton County, Toias, belngea partiofithe lfowing smveys;
Tobn H. House Survey, Abjiract Nifnber 595, Manhew Jores Survey; Absiict Number 857, ags
the Jghri . King Survey; Abstract Number-694, and beirgli of fhatgalled 1454577 nore parcd].
of land described in deedits DR, HoronsTexas, Lid Sfded ¥ Digtugignt Nuinber 2612«
1;24$32,,§ent6ﬁ€5mmty~ Deed Recards, and being:facther désoribedias follbws;

=

BEGINNING 2t 4 five:sighths fuch iro-tod foundai the Nonthwest comer o F Al 125, 3571

wrack, seid poinil als belng.the sonstheagt tonse of i parce] of landidescribediin deed to
Cemetery Assoeiation, as recordéq in Vilupie 1348, Page 486; Bentont Gounty Deed Racords;
said potnt also'bging n:the north right-of-idy ling'sf Kifig Rt

THENCE North G1 degrees’54 minutes 50 seconds East, 193,14 fetptbeg five-2ighths indhriron
rod fofiid 3 the dotthwest somer vFvuld T45,3971 avre track; suid pojnt bein g tfié hoitheast
coghét of said Little Elin Cometery Association tract, said point also Béifigin the-stuith Hne-oy
parce] of taud described iy deed to: William S. Thomas, a3 recorded in Valumie 3327, Pagé'306,
Denton County Diétd Rocords:
THENCE slong themorth liné 6¥s4id 1453971 gt tract a¢ follows:

Southy 88 degrees (19 minutes:04 seconids Bast, 251:46 feerro 4 tiree-quarters.indti Sron
rod found Farcomey, said pofntdlso helng the southeadt comerof @i@iﬁhﬁﬁms’fr&&;{

North 00 degirees 54 minutes:19-scconds East, 617.96 febtaloighe sast line 6fsud

‘Thomds tracttra U.S. C'O‘tps. of Engjtieer Monament (11-71 §-6) found for corngi, s‘aj‘dl‘_pfﬁnt' algly:
beirigs 41 the shuthiest corner of that salled 73.6 gove pareél of land diseribed in deéd to Viited
State of Amctica, s fecordsd inVolumie 414, Page 200, Denton County Dised Reéuordss

THENCE Somth/80 dgiees 35 miﬁ&;fggl}’«?’sbbdﬁd.s East, 334,02 Keetafongdhe north lina of #aid
145‘397 | avre-tmat oS, Copps of Enigiriter Monument gH-:?lﬁ&é‘gnd He716-5) ?duntfhjhe
south Jine¢ ol sart 236 uore tractof larid, satd pointalso being thé ntfivwist eomer ef'a ealled.

-5.02-diere parcel of land-deseribed in deed to United States of Adierisn, o8 recorded in Veltie

2711, Page 897, Dentoit Gannty Deed Revords;

"PHENCE cofitiiniiig alonig e norit line of said 1453971 acreYragt i alosi the sotth lifig.of

said 5.0 acre.triict as follows: _
Squth 37 degréés [0 minites 02 secviids East, 207,62 féetTo a #inch pipe post (H-715-

44 found for cofiety
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South 67 deprées 47 miffiutes 49 seconds Bait, 574,98 fstrs o4 e pigeriost (H7154
48) foind for comei; ‘ .
$b0th 38 défikba 30 milkirel 42 yeSoRHs B, 153,18 feer1s.a 4 Sheh prhepost i,
4) found forcomen
South 00 degress38 minutes 55 seconits West, ] 40,38 feet¥084 iiSh pie poseis.
715-4D) found for-compr; :
Novh 48 degrecs 48miifiutes 77 seoonds'Bast, 19528 foet fond fnch plbe post (715
4B} foiind for wimer; -
Sovith 70 dejinoes’s § mifivures 43 seeonids Tast, 564,63 fecttond indteplpepost (HET L6~
4B} found fof comer; . o
South 63 degrds8iiinirles 55 Sedondy Eest, 384,07 foartorad fadh pive poseEEAS
46} foundfor comors,
South 72 degreas 48 nifites 1 seconty: Baty, 20%.0K f68H (654 1i3h Hipe poat (-
7154 Thund.for:comer;
North 89 degeens'05 ihutes 53 scconds Bast, 595,95 fedt fora 4 irich Pipe post (R:

745-41) found forcorar:

Narth 87 degrees2g rhinutés 32 sécoiids Bast, 208,49 feepioed lnblipibvepost it _
715-47) fouid For §omer, said poirit being the sonthwest eormer of sald 5,03 rote tract, said point
also being:in the south iné 0f54id 236 4cte ract;

THENCE South 43 degrees 0 mimtes 08 seconids East, 204,86 fedtto.4 0.8, Corps of Engiieer
Motsiment (H-713-1 and.H:714-14) found a1 fhenortheast cornér 65 ¢41d 145:39%1 aevd 1rast),

said point alsg Being the northwest comer af Lot: 10, Block &, Lake Coihiry Mang#-Ne, 1, a8

addition in Dentors County as recorded in:Cabinet I, Page 179, Qenjﬁgﬁg Coirity PlayRETHwIS,

THENCE along thé eair-fine of safd 145.3971 acre tractant thesvest Hawof Said Lake. Countily
Manor No, 1 &g foflowss '

South 16 degress 47 minwes 19 seconds West, 328,34 Festito n one and.thm'e.-gmx{s
inchufron pipe found for cornery .

Sautly [1 degrens: 46 minuies 46 seaonds Wedt, 76:31 ey to 428 ok Hackberry
Pound Forcormery -
Sonth 1 deprees 31 nitnutes 89 seeonds West, 1419.26: et 0.8 point foi COrnert
the southeast comer of said 1453971 acre tract, from which point bears North 02 degrees 26
filihutes 00 Segonds East, 29,69 foet 16 & out-halfinch iron rod found at the:sputhwest comer of”
Tot1, Block A of said Lake Eouintry Manar No, Additon, said polnt:also being i the
approximate éufertine of Kigg Road (a 60 foat widde right-of-way);

THENCE along the soulliliric of sifd 1453971 aicre trast of land s follwe:
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Chord Hears North 55 dégress 53 tnimtes 5246 conds West,

Noith 89 degreess2 ifrintes 3 scoonds Wast, 363015 fier so:6.pk™ nail ver for coraer
i the uppediithége donteslii of KingRonds

oIt 00 dEgrecy's3 minites 10 Yorvidly Eust, 49,52'fket 6.8 pint-for 4oy in the
nortfr sight-ofway tg ofKifg Rond, fom Whith pdlnt 4 bifehalf ik itov, 168 Tobiids bedrs
North 01 degrees 3% minutes-00' seconds Eadt, 2.92 Teet,

_ Northwestaly, 344.98 feettollowingacurvertothe right:having o certeal Hiigle o 35

deigrees 24 minutes 14.5econdl, o radfisof $42.96 Toet o tangentiof (78554 Foef, and whosy
9. 2L festdo.the POIN &
BEQINNING #iid kistiteshing 6,339,757 squire- foet or 146,409 oros obland,

Bearings:aré-ba%id oh workuimgsts Tinid alofig 1he west lifie o Fillavcalled F4SBEH acee parcel

ofland esoribed in deed 1 DR Horton'Texas; Ltd. as vacorded'in Bocument Number2pis:
L24352, Denion-County, Deed Records, ‘West ifig bearing hisld:as Noith 01.dégfecs:54 minutes
50.secortly Easts
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EXHIBIT E

The following special development standards apply to the 145.4 acre tract described
on Exhibit A to the ETJ and CCN Agreement by and between the City of Hackberry and
the Town of Littla Elm joined by D.R. Horton~Texas, Ltd. (the “Property”) and to that portion
of King Road within Hackberry's jurisdiction.

1. King Road:

a, King Road will consist of a ninety foot (90") right-of-way to support a four (4) lane
divided roadway. The separation between the east bound and the west bound lanes will
be sufficient to accommadate the installation of lefthand turn lanes If needed in the future.
In addition, when King is reconstructed it will be consistent with the fellowing specifications:
9" 3500 psi concrete #4 rebar 18" O.C.E.W. with min 8" lime, typically 54lbs/SY.

b. King Road will have at lsast 10’ landscaped buffer along the north side of King
Road, running along the Property and outside of the right of way. The buffer should
incliide a perimeter masonry wall and landscape seraening together with & minimum
sidewaiks {3500 psl, #3 rebar 18" O.C.EW., 8" coricrete) adjacant to King Road.

_¢. D.R. Horton - Texas, Ltd. will be responsible for constructing four (4) lanes of
King Road along the frontage of the Property and through the intersection of Rose Lane
to the east curb return of Rose Lane and King Road. Four {4) lanes will be maintained
through the King Road / Rose Lane Intersection which could utilize an altemative median
width configuration to avoid the existing AT&T equipment located at this intersection. DR
Horton/City of Hackberry will reserve land for either option, and plans shall be reviewed by
the Town of Littie Elm, whose approval should not be unreasonably withheld."

2. The Property:

a. The Property will ba platted so as provide access to the tract not currently owned
by D.R. Horton-Texes, Ltd. that lies north of and adjacent to the Llittle Eim Cemetery.

b. The Praperty will be deed restricted to single family residential use.

¢. The common areas of the Property will be maintained by a mandatory
homeowner's association created by the developer of the Property prior to the sale of the
first developed lot within the Property.

d. With the development of that portion of the Property that is contiguous and
adjacent the Little Elm Cemetery, a board on board fence will be constructed separating
and screening the Property from the Little Elm Cemetery.

e. If fencing is installed on lot ines along that portion of the Property adjacent to
Lake Lewisville, the fencing shall be open and constructed of black, tubular stes!.

Exhibit E to the Little Eim / Hackbeny ETJ - GON Agreement October 14,2013 Page 1
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f. The front lot line of the all lots within the Property will have minimum width or
length of fifty faet (50%);

g. All fencing with the Property will be constructed with metal poles.

h. The surface of all exterior walls of the first story of all structures within the
Property shall be brick veneer. Fifty percent (50%) of the exterlorwalls of the second story,
in any, of all structures shall he brick venaer. The remaining exterior surface of second
story may be hardy plank type material.

I All structures within the Property will comply with Little Elm’s 2009 building code
and Little Elm’s 2008 glectrical code.

|- The development of each residential lot will include landscaping that includes
grass sod In both of the front and back yards, bushes In the front yard and at least two
traes on the lot.

k. The phases of the development on the Property thatare adjacent to the take will
provide for access to and construction of ten foot (10°) concrete public trail between the
lake and the developed lots that complies with the following requirements: benches
(Landscape Forms Scarborough - 1 per 800, may be clustered), McCord Trall signage

(entry).

L Interior streets within the Property shall have a2 minimum width of twenty-seven
feet (27'), measured from the back of the curb.

Exhibit E to tha Littls Elm / Hackberry ETJ < CCN Agrsement Oectober 14, 2013 Page 2
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VALENCIA ON THE LAKE PRE-ANNEXATION AGREEMENT, DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AGREEMENT AND TAX
INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE AGREEMENT

This Valencia on the Lake Pre-Annexation Agreement, Development Agreement, Public
[mprovement District Agreement and Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone Agreement
{(“Agreement”) is executed between Valeneia on the Lake, L.P, (the “Owner”) and the Town of

Littte Elm, Texas (“Town™), to be etfective November 5, 2013 (“Etfective Daie™).

ARTICLE 1
RECITALS

WHEREAS, ceriain terms used herein are defined in Article I; and
WIHEREAS, the Town is a home-rale municipality of the State of Texas; and
WHEREAS, Owner is a Texas limited partuership; and

WHEREAS, the Owner owns approximately 447.9 acres of real property located wholly
within the extraterritorial jurisdiction ("E1J”") of the Town and not within the ETJ or corporate
limit of any other town or city, which property is described by metes and bounds on Exhibit A
and depicted on Exhibit B attached to this Agreement (“Property”); and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2006, Block Development, Ltd., Sassanid Arcady Hoeldiogs,
L.P., and the Town entered into a development agreement entitfed “Valencia on the Lakes
Development Agreement” (“Initial Agreement”), which Initial Agrecment was approved by
Town Resolution No. 04040601; and

WHEREAS, Block Development, Ltd., and Sassanid Arcady Holdings, L.P., conveyed
their interests in the Property to the Owner by speeial warranty deeds that appear of record as
Docurient Number 2007-8103 and Document Number 2007-41359 of the Real Property Records
of Denton County, Texas; and

WHERFAS, on December 4, 2008, Block Development, Ltd,, and Sassanid Arcady
Holdings, L.P., assigned all of their rights under the Initial Agreement to the Owner; and

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2008, notice of the assignment from Block Development,
Ltd., and Sassanid Arcady Holdings, L.P., to the Owner was provided to the Town Manager; and

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2008 the Owner and the Town entered into a new
development agreement (the “Second Agreement”), which Second Agreement terminated the
Iuitial Agreement and replaced the Initial Agreement in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2009, the Owner and the Town entcred a first amendment
to the Second Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on December [, 2010, the Owner and the Town entered into a second
amendment to the Second Agreement; and

Page 1
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INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES AND OTHER COSTS, ARISING OQUT
OF THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE APPLICANT IN CONNECTION WITH THE DESIGN OR
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY INFRASTRUCTURE, STRUCTURE, OR OTHER FACILITIES
OR IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE REQUIRED OR PERMIJTTED BY THE SUBDIVISION
REGULATIONS OR ANY OTHER GOVERNING REGULATIONS AND THAT ARE
DEDICATED OR OTHERWISE CONVEYED TO THE TOWN.

ARTICLE VI
WATER AND SEWER SERVICE

6.1  The Facilities. The Owner shall have full responsibility at ils sole cost for
designing and constructing the on-Property and off-Property water and sewer facilities (together
with and including the cost of obtaining any and all easements in or fee simple title to land to
provide for and to accommodate such water and sewer facilitics) that will serve the Property
(“Facilities”) and the cost thereof. The Owner shall be responsible for the construction, including
the acquisition of any nccossary casetneats (the size and exient of each such easements to be
approved by the Town), of the Facilities to connect to the Town. The Owner must design and
construct the Facilitics, including but not limited to the water transmission and distribution
system(s) necessary to provide continuous and adequatc scrvice to customers in the Property in
compliance with all statutory and regulatory requirements, including design and construction
oriteria and specifications of the Town, and in compliance with all applicable Town standards.

6.2 Property Acquisition. The Partics acknowledge that the Owner is responsible for
the acquisition of cerlain ofl-site property rights and interests i order to allow certain Public
Infrastructure to be constructed to serve the Properly. Specifically, the Owner will need (o
acquire off-site praperty rights and interests for Rockhill Parkway roadway improvements, water
improvements, and sewer improvements, the locations of which are generally depicted on
Exhibit F. The Owner shall use commercially reasonable efforts, as determined by the Town
Manager, to obtain any and all off-site right-of-way and/or easements as necessary for the
construction of the off-site improvements described abuve. In the event that the Qwner is unable
to acquire all of the necessary right-of-way and/or casements within a three (3) month period,
beginning upon delivery of written notice to the Town, then, as a condition to requiring the
Owuer to construct off-site improvements, the Towa will use its eminent domain authorily for
right of-way and casement acquisition to the extent allowed by law. All costs and expenses
incutred by the Town in connection with such eminent domain actions and acquisition of such
rights-of-way and easements including, but not limited to, settlements, court awards, damages,
interest, expert witness fees, mediation fees, atforney’s fees, deposition costs, copy charges,
courier fees, postage and taxable costs of court shall be reimbursed o the Town by Owner as
such costs are billed to the Town by the Town Attorney and within 20 calendar days after the
Owner has been informed of such costs and expenses.

6.3 Second Water Line Timing. The Public Infrastructure, which includes the
Facilities, may be constructed in phases. A second 12-inch water line connection to the Town’s
infrastructure shall be constructed by the Owner and accepted by the Town prior to the issuance
of the 601st building permit for a structure within the Property.

Page 12
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6.4  Sewer. The Property will be served by the Town of Little Him Wastewater
Treatment Plant. ‘The Owner s responsible for constructing the off-site sewer infrastiucture
necessary for the Property to be served by the Town of Little Blm Wastewater Treatment Plant.

6.5  Stub Quts. The Owner agrees to provide water and sanitary sewer “stub outs™ for
six lots adjacent to the Property, as shown on Exhibit G, at the time that the Public Infrastructure
to the adjacent phase of development is installed.

6.6  Sewer and Water Mains. The Owner shall design and counstret off-site water and

sewer mains, ag generally shown on Exhibit H, as the need for such inlrastructure arises during
the course of development of the Property.

6.7  CCN Acquisition and Trangfer. The Owner shall cause the WCID to sell the
CCNs to the Town following the closing of the first PID Bond issue. The Town will use PID
Bond proceeds from the fiest PID Bond issue to acquire the CCNs at a price determined by the
Services and Assessmeirts Plan

6.8  The Town’s Water and Sewer Commitment. The Town commits that, upon

acceplance of the Public Infrastructure required by this Agreement [or water and sewer facilities,
the Town will have sufficient capacity and transmission facilities t0 adequately serve the full
development of the Property in accordance with this Apreement. The Town further agrees (o
reserve sufficiont capacity in oxisting and future Town facilities to adequately serve the full
development of the Property in accordance with this Agreement.

6.9 Administration of Construction of Public Infrastructure. The Parties agree that
the Owner will be responsible to pay for all costs of the Public Infrastructure. The actnal
construction of the Public lnfrastructure will be administered through a third party Construction
Management Services contract for the Public Infrastructure and all other needed improvements,
which Construction Management Services contract will be awarded by the Town through a
request for qualifications process. The Public Infrastructure and all other needed improvements
will be considered a Town project and the Town will own all such Public Infrastructure and all
other needed improvements upon completion and acceptance.

6.10  Operation of the Facilitics. Tf the Town accepts the Facilities, the Town shall
operate the Facililies serving the Property and use the Vacilities to provide service to all
customers within the Town of Little Elin and as otherwise required by State law as the CCN
holder. If accepted by the Town, the Town shall at all times maintain the Facilities, or cause the
Facilities to be maintained, in good condition and working order in compliance with all
applicable laws and ordinances and all applicable regulations, rules, policies, standards, and
orders of any governmental entity with jurisdiction over same.

6.11  Service. The Town is not obligated to provide relail water or sewer service to any
lot unless a subdivision plat for such lot has been appropriately approved and filed in the real
property records of Denton County and all foes required pursuant to this Agreement have been
paid with respect to such lot. The Town agrees to provide retail water and sewer scrvice to the
Propetty on the same terms and conditions that it serves other retail customers within the Town
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Executed by Owner and Town (o effective on the Effective Date.

ATIRSY TOWN OF LHTTH LM
; e - / /
RS m&ca,‘, a’ﬁs-{—flof:f_.ﬁ_m By: <:«,/
Name: mﬂy Phillips Neme: David Hillock
Title: Town Secretary Title: Mayor
Date: 7~ 05 4
APPROVED A& TO FORM
g
PU&E" - g‘&w“"
Name: Robert F. Brown
Title: Town Altomey
YALENCIA ON THE LAKE, L.P,

8 Texas Limited Partnership

By:  Valencia on the Lake G.P,, L.L.C.
8 Texas Limited Liability Company
Its;  Gencral Partner

By: v

Name: & 'chrdad Moaycdt
Title: Mauager

Date: {1/ {2/ 20

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF Mﬂ §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the .Q:day of 15 bm'# . 2013, by
Mchrdad Moayedi, the Manager of Valencia on the Lake, G.P., LLC, a Texusa limited liability

company, the general partner of Valencia on the Laks, L.P, a.’[‘exas limited partnership, on
behalf of such limited parmership, ‘

,“..'.h»ék"'":'

L otary Public Skafc of Texas

LALRA L WAYLAND
My Commission Expires
fuky 14,2016

. e Pige 26
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EXHIBIT &
Metes and Bouads Description of the Property

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
448.003 ACRES

BEING A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE 8 GUARRARA SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 456 AND THE T.
RODRIGUEZ SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 1068, AND THE A. COOPER SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 250, [N DENTON
COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING ALL OF A CALLED 448.13¢ ACRE TRACT OF L.AND CONVEYED TO SASSAND
ARCADY HOLDWNGS, L.P. BY DEED RECOHDED [N DOCUMBNT NUMBER 005326, REAL FROPERTY RECORLS,
DENTON COUNTY, TEXAY. SALDY 448.005 ACRE TRACT, WITH BEARING BASIS BEING GRID MARTH, TEXAS
STATE PLANE COORDINATES, NORTH CENTRAL ZONE, NADSJ. AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A CORPS OF ENGINEERS MONUMENT STAMPED "3-818-1/1" FQUN1 FOR THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF AFORESAID 448.136 ACRE TRACT AND BEING ON THE WEST LINE OF A CALLED 34,4606 ACRE
TRACT OF LAND CONVEYRD TO DAVID 1, KIRCH BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 3060, PAGE 706, DEED
RECORDLS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS:

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF AFORESALD 448 136
ACKE TRACT AND THE COMMON WEST LINES OF APORESAID 344606 ACRE TRACT AND A CALLED 123243
ACRF TRACT OF LAND ZONVEYED TO THOMAS JAMES GEORGE ANID) ROBERT JOSEPH GEORGE BY DEED
RECORDED I VOLUME 853, PAGE 138, DEED RECORDS, DENTON, COUNTY, TEXAS, A DISTANCE OF 2121.00

FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;
THENCE SOUTH 01 DEQREES 54 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST, CONTINUING ALONG THE EAST |LINE OF
AFORESAID 448,136 ACRE TRACT AND THE COMMON WEST LINES OF AFORESAID 123.243 ACRE TRACT, A

DISTANCR OF 516.18 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DIS STAMPED
"j-§19-9* (DISTURBED) FOUND FOR TEDE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SAID 123,243 ACRE TRACT;

THENCE ALONG THE COMMON PROPERTY LINES OF APORBSAID 444.136 ACRE TRACT AND GARZA-LITTLE
BIL.M RESERVOIR (LAKE LEWISVILLE) THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

SOUTH 05 DECGREES 03 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 973.12 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "J-§13-78" FOUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 05 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 188.48 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST STAMPED "fP-5A" FOUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 89 DEGREES 313 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 201,77 FEET TG A CORPS OF ENGINRERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST STAMPED "fP-5)" FOUND FOR COHMNER,

SOUTH 01 DEGREES 10 MINLITES 59 SECONDS FAST, A DISTANCE OF 197.53 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST STAMPED "JP-5K" FOUND FOR CORNER,

SQUTH 59 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 157.90 FEET [0 A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST STAMPED "JP-5LY FOUND FOR CORNER;

NORTH 53 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 309.93 FRET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST STAMPED "IP-584" FOUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 66 DRGREES 04 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 446,47 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST STAMPED "SP-5C" FOUND FOR CORNER;
WORTH 89 DEOREES §1 MUINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 730.36 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST STAMPED "JP-50¥' FOUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 62 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 3569.89 FEET TO A CORFS OF GNGINEERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST STAMPED "JP-SE* FOUND FOR CORNER;

Exhibit A - Page |
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NORTH 30 DEGREES 0) MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 182.06 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST STAMPED "JP-5F" FOUND FOR CORNER,;

NORTH 77 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 203.73 FGET TQ A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
METAL FENCE CORNER POST 8UAMPED "IF-5G" FOUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 67 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 253,97 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "}J-809-2-3" FOUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 85 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 100,06 FEE T TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "I-809-2-2" FOUND FOR CORMER;

SCUTH §0 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 742.15 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "/-808-2-1" FOUND FOR CORNER;

THEMCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 900.19 FEET TO A ' NCHROD
FOURD FOR A NORTHWEST CORNER OF A TRACT OF 1.AND CONVEYED TO ROBERT SPARKS BY DEED
RECORDED IN YOLUME 829, PAGE 341, DEED RECORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS:

THENCE SOUTH 25 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF AFORESAID ROBERT
SPARKS TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 400.69 FEET TO A POINT FOR THE SOUTIIWEST CORNER OF SAID RGBERT
SPARKS TRACT AND THE BEING TRE NORTIIWEST CORNER OF THE SHORES AT LAKE LEWISVILLE AN
ADDITION [0 DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS BY PLAT RECORDED IN CABINET L, PAGE 386, PLAT RECORDS,

DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS;

THENCE SOUTH 23 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF AFORESAID THE
SHORES AT LAKE LEWISVILLE, A DISTANCE OF 678,25 FEET TO A POINT FOR THE S3QUTHWHST CORNER OF
THE SAID SHORES AT LAKE LEWISVILLE AND BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF A CALLED 24796 ACRE
TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED 70 ROBERT ERIC SEITZ AND WIFE, CHRISTY L. SEIT/ BY DEED RECORDED (N
COUNTY CLERK'S FILE NQ. 200 1-R0084339, REAL PROFERTY RBCORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS;

THENCE SOUTH 26 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, ALON( THE WEST LINE OF AFORESALD 2.4796
ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 163.19 FEET TO A ? INCH IROM ROD FOUND FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID 2.4796 ACRE TRACT AND BRING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF A 'TRACT OF LAND COMVEYED TO
CLIEFORD E, BURGERT AND WIFE, NORMA J. BURGERT BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 693, PAGE 591, DEED

RECORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS;
THENCE NORTH $3 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTHEAST LINE OF ARORESAID
BLRGERT TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 613,52 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

THENCE SOUTH 08 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST, ALONG 'THE WEST (INE OF AFORESAID
BURGERT TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 1204.38 FEET TO A PONT FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
BURGERT TRACT,

THENCE ALONGQ TIIE COMMON PROPERTY LINES OF AFORESAID 448.136 ACRE TRACT AND GARZA-LITTLE
ELM RESERVOIR (LAKE LEWISVILLE) THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

SOUTH $8 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 852.62 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "H-723-A" FOUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTI DI DEGREES 35 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 224.08 FEET TC A % INCH IRON ROD
FOUND FOR CORNER,;

SOUTH 41 DRGREES 04 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1034,72 PEET TO A 5/8 INCH IRON ROD
FQUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 3| DEGREES 18 MINUTES 08 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 43,78 VEET 1O A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "H-725-6" FOUND FOR CORMER;

SOUTH 67 DRGREES 00 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 399.76 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITIT A BRASS DISC STAMPED "t-723-3" FOUND FOR CORNER;

Exhibit A - Pago 2
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NORTH 03 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 793,90 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED “H-725-4" FOUND FOR CORNER;

NORTH 54 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 880.37 FEET TO A BROKEN CONCRETE
MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "H-725-3" FOUND FOR CORNER;

NORTH 43 DEGREES 52 MINUTRS 25 SECONDS EAST, PASSING AT A DISTANCY QF 470.45 FEET TO A BROKEN
CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND FOR WITNESS, CONTINUING A TOTAL DISTANCE OF 47092 FEETTO A POINT

FOR CORNER;

NORTH 00 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 40 SECONDIS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 841.00 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINERRS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WUTH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "H-725-1" FOUND CORNEE,

SOUTH 89 DEGRIES 24 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 124.81 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENCINEERS
CONCRETE MONIMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "1~802-1" FOUND FOR CORNER,

NORTIH | § DEOREES 07 MINUTRS 2t SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 189,76 FEET TO A CORPSY OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A HRASS DISC STAMPED "1-302-1A" fOUND FOR CORNER;

NORTH 1t DEGREES 03 MINUTES 34 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF {139.40 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A RRASS DISC STAMPED "J-§02-1B" FOUND FOR CORNER;

MORTH 11 DEGREES 07 MINUTRS 01 S8CONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 206,42 FEET T0 A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC SSTAMPED *)-802-2" FOUND FOR CORNER;

SQUTH #7 DEGHEES 02 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 300.0L FEET TO A Vi INCH IRON ROD
FQUNRN FQR CORNER;

NORTH 74 DEGREES 49 MINUTES LI SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 490.87 FEET T0 A CORFPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED “I-807-1/1" FOUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 61 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 373.27 FEEL YO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "I-807-1/2" FOUND FOR CORNER:

SOUTH 26 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 699.90 FEET TO A ¥ INCH IRON ROD
FOUND FOR CORNER,

SOUTH 81 DRGRRES 28 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 666.26 FEET T( A POINT FOR CORNER;

NORTH 66 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1797.71 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED “J-809-1/2* FOUND FOR CORNER;

NORTH 4| DEGREES 17 MINUTES 2 SECONDS BAST, A DISTANCE OF 667.01 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "§-809- /3" FOUND FOR CORNER;

NORTH 31 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 34 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 700.27 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEFRS
CUNCRETE MONUMENT WITEH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "J-809-1/4" FOUND FOR CORNER;

NORTH 63 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 273.07 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "I.840- 1" FQUND FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 89 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 229,83 FERT TO A POINT FOR CORMER;

NORTH 38 DEGREES 34 MIMUTES 35 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1360.52 FEBT TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITL{ A BRASS DISC STAMPED */-812:1" FOUND FUR CORNER;

NORTH 80 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE CF 243.94 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC $1AMPED “1-812-3" FOUND FOR CORNER;

NORTH $9 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 13 SECONDS BAST, A DISTANCE OF 168.45 FEET TO A CORY'S OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "]-812-4" FOUND FOR CORNER;

Exhibit A - Pags 3
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NORTH 44 DBGREES 29 MINUTES 05 SECONDS BAST, A DISTANCE OF 399,34 PEET TO A ¥ INCH [RON ROD
FOUND FOR CORNER;

NOKTH 28 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 26 SRCONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 199.91 FEET TO A CORPS OF ENQINEBERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRAJS DISC STAMPED *J.8{2-6" FOUND FOR CORNER;

NORTH 49 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 500.13 FEBT TO A CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH A BRASS DISC STAMPED "I-812-7" FOUND FOR CORNER;

MORTH 77 DEGREES 57 MINUTES {4 SECONDS BAST, A DISTANCE OF 435.11 FEET TO YHE POINT OF
BEGINNING, AND CONTAINING 448.003 ACRES OF LLAND, MORE OR LESS.

Exhibit A - Page 4
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